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SMALL CITIES ORGANIZED RISK EFFORT 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Location:    Gaia Hotel  

4125 Riverside Place 

Anderson, CA  96007 

Date:      Friday, October 4, 2019 

Time:          Breakfast available at 8:45 am 

Pre-meeting Training at 9:00 am 

Board Meeting Call to Order 10:00 am 

MORNING TRAINING SESSION 
Time 

Certain 

9:00 am –

10:00 am 

Pg. 

SCORE Program Coverage Review 
The Board will receive a review of the SCORE coverage documents and will be provided 

with a summary of coverage for lines of coverage with an asterisk* - with the goal to review 

additional lines of coverage at future Board Meetings.  

I 1 

*ERMA Coverage

BOARD MEETING 

A. CALL TO ORDER – 10:00 a.m.

B. ROLL CALL

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS POSTED A 1 

D. PUBLIC COMMENTS I 4 

E. CONSENT CALENDAR
All matters listed under the consent calendar are considered routine with no separate

discussion necessary. Any member of the public or Board of Directors may request

any item to be considered separately.

A 1 

Pg. 5 

Pg. 9 

Pg. 10 

Pg. 16 

Pg. 21 

1. Board of Directors Teleconference Meeting Minutes – August 23, 2019

2. SCORE Checking Register – August—September 25, 2019

3. Investment Statements from Chandler Asset Management – August 2019

4. US Bank Account Statement – August 2019

5. Alliant Commission Disclosure Letter and Fact Sheet Retail vs. Wholesale

Commissions

F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

1. President’s Report
Steve Baker will address the Board on items pertaining to SCORE.

I 4 
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  2. Alliant Update 
The Program Administrator will address the Board on Alliant matters pertinent to 

SCORE. 

a. Annual Vendor Service Provider Survey 

I 4 

     
 G. FINANCIAL    
     
Pg. 24  1. Chandler Asset Management Financial Portfolio Review  

The Board will be presented with the Financial Portfolio Review from Carlos 

Oblites of Chandler Asset Management. 

A 2 

     
Pg. 25  2. SCORE Investment Policy  

The Board will be presented with the current investment policy including any 

recommended changes from Chandler Asset Management.  

A 2 

     

 H. JPA BUSINESS   

     
Pg. 42  1. CAJPA 2019 Conference Feedback 

Attendees of the Board will discuss the annual 2019 CAJPA conference. 

I 2 

     
Pg. 43  2. Case Law Update – Inverse Condemnation  

The Board will receive information regarding the recent Supreme Court Case 

Decision as it relates to Sewer Backups and the requirements for Backflow 

Prevention Devices (BPD).    

I 2 

     
Pg. 47  3. Resolution Establishing Local Claims Procedure Regulations 

The Board will be presented with a sample resolution establishing Claims 

Procedures for exempt Tort Claims.  

A 1 

     
Pg. 60  4. SCORE FY 19/20 Claims Reporting Manual 

The Board will be presented with a binder which includes claims reporting 

instructions for lines of coverage.  

I 2 

     
Pg. 61  5. SCORE – RFP Responses for Workers’ Compensation Claims Audit 

The Board will review the two responses received for the RFP for Workers’ 

Compensation Claims Audit and will be asked to select one vendor.  

A 1 

     
Pg. 63  6. SCORE Request for Proposal - Financial Audit 

The Board will discuss the need for a Request for Proposal to find a Financial 

Auditor.  

A 1 

     
Pg. 80  7. SCORE FY 20/21 Meeting Dates and Locations 

The Board is asked to approve dates and locations for the FY 20/21 meetings.  

A 1 

     
Pg. 82  8. Electronic Document Delivery Option 

The Board will be notified of a new Alliant procedure and will be asked to sign a 

form authorizing Alliant to send documents to members electronically. 

A 1 
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12:00 pm – 

1:00 pm 

Pg. 84 

 LUNCH PRESENTATION – WC Claims Reporting Advanced Session  
Dori Zumwalt from York Risk Services Group will provide the members with 

information about how to report a claim. 

I 2 

     
Pg. 85 I. CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 

54956.95 **REQUESTING AUTHORITY 

  

     
  1. Liability 

a. SCGA-01869A1 v. City of Dunsmuir** 

2. Workers’ Compensation 
a. SCWA-556097 v. City of Yreka** 

b. SCWA-556065 v. City of Yreka** 

c. SCWA-555937 v. City of Yreka** 

d. SCWA-556063 v. City of Montague** 

A 2 

     
Pg. 86 J. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION   
     
Pg. 87 K.  ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION 

The Board is asked to review the feedback provided at the Planning Session and 

provide direction for action items to address the issues raised at the meeting.    

I 1 

     
 L. INFORMATION ITEMS I  
     
 

Pg. 89 

Pg. 97 

Pg. 107 

 1. PARMA Conference, February 25-28, 2020, Monterey, CA 

2. SCORE Resource Contact Guide 

3. Glossary of Terms 

4. SCORE Travel Reimbursement Form  

 4 

1 

1 

1 
     
 M. CLOSING COMMENTS   
     
 N. ADJOURNMENT   
     

UPCOMING MEETING: Board of Directors – January 24, 2020 at Gaia Hotel, Anderson, CA 

IMPORTANT NOTICES AND DISCLAIMERS: 
 

Per Government Code 54954.2, persons requesting disability related modifications or accommodations, including auxiliary aids or services in 

order to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact Michelle Minnick at Alliant Insurance at (916) 643-2715. The Agenda packet will 

be posted on the SCORE website at www.scorejpa.org. Documents and material relating to an open session agenda item that are provided to 

the SCORE Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to a regular meeting will be available for public inspection and copying at 2180 

Harvard Street, Suite 460, Sacramento, CA  95815. Access to some buildings and offices may require routine provisions of identification to 

building security.  However, SCORE does not require any member of the public to register his or her name, or to provide other information, as 

a condition to attendance at any public meeting and will not inquire of building security concerning information so provided.  See Government 

Code section 54953.3. 
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BACK TO AGENDA 
 
 

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort 
Board of Directors Meeting 

                              October 4, 2019 

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority 

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St, Ste 460, Sacramento, CA 95815| Phone: 916.643.2700 |Fax: 916.643.2750 

SCORE 
Small Cities Organized Risk Effort  

A Joint Powers Authority 

 
Agenda Item E. 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

ACTION ITEM 

 
ISSUE: The Board reviews items on the Consent Calendar, and if any item requires clarification or 
discussion a Member should ask that it be removed for separate action.  Items requested to be removed from 
Consent will be placed back on the agenda in an order determined by the President. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Adoption of the Consent Calendar after review by the Board of Directors.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
BACKGROUND: Items of importance that may not require discussion are included on the Consent 
Calendar for adoption.  
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S):    
 

1. Board of Directors Teleconference Meeting Minutes – August 23, 2019 
2. SCORE Checking Register – August—September 25, 2019 
3. Investment Statements from Chandler Asset Management – August 2019 
4. US Bank Account Statement – August 2019 
5. Alliant Commission Disclosure Letter and Fact Sheet Retail vs. Wholesale Commissions 
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SCORE 
Small Cities Organized Risk Effort  

A Joint Powers Authority 

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort (SCORE) 
Board of Directors Teleconference Meeting Minutes 

August 23, 2019 
 

Member Cities Present:   
 
Mark Sorensen, City of Biggs Susan Scarlett, City of Portola 
Wes Heathcock, City of Colfax Karen Dunham, City of Rio Dell 
Blake Michaelsen, City of Dunsmuir John Duckett, City of Shasta Lake 
Karl Drexel, Town of Fort Jones Debi Savage, City of Susanville 
Roger Carroll, Town of Loomis Jenny Coelho, City of Tulelake 
Kathy LeBlanc, City of Loyalton Emily Coulter, City of Weed 
David Dunn, City of Montague Steve Baker, City of Yreka 
Muriel Howarth Terrell, City of Mt. Shasta  

 
Member Cities Absent: 
 
City of Etna City of Live Oak 
City of Isleton  

 
Consultants & Guests 
 
Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance Services Jennifer Zraick, Gilbert Associates, Inc. 
Michelle Minnick, Alliant Insurance Services Jill Petraca, York Risk Services 
Conor Boughey, Alliant Insurance Services  Todd Juhasz, City of Dunsmuir 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Mr. Steve Baker called the meeting to order at 10:01 a.m. 
 
B. ROLL CALL 
 
The above mentioned members were present constituting a quorum.  Cities absent from this meeting 
were the City of Etna, City of Isleton, and the City of Live Oak. 
  
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS POSTED 
 
A motion was made to approve the Agenda as posted. 
MOTION: David Dunn SECOND: Debi Savage MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
D. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
There were no public comments. 
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SCORE 
Small Cities Organized Risk Effort  

A Joint Powers Authority 

 
E. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Board of Directors Meeting Draft Minutes – June 14, 2019 
2. US Bank Account Statements – June—July 2019 
3. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Quarterly Statement of Investments – June 30, 2019 
4. Treasurer’s Report as of June 30, 2019 
5. Investment Statements from Chandler Asset Management –  June—July 2019 
6. SCORE Checking Register as of June—July 2019 
7. ACI Quarterly Utilization Report – April—June 2019 
8. Target Solutions Administrative Summary as of June—July 2019 
9. SCORE FY 19-20 Loss Control Grant Funding Usage as of August 16, 2019 
10. PMIA Performance Report & LAIF Performance Report QE June 30, 2019 

 
A motion was made to approve the Consent Calendar as presented.  
 
MOTION: Roger Carroll  SECOND: Kathy LeBlanc MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
F1. President’s Report 
 
Steve Baker noted there are currently two bills in the legislature that have to do with Workers’ 
Compensation: 1) SB 266 which deals with CalPERS and if a mistake is made this bill will push the 
burden of payment onto the Cities (not the retirees who are receiving payments from CalPERS; 2) SB 
542 creates a rebuttable workers' compensation presumption for law enforcement officers and 
firefighters in instances where they sustain occupational post-traumatic stress injuries (PTSI). 
 
F2. Alliant Update 
 
Marcus Beverly provided the Board with a brief update regarding the required information needed for 
the renewal of the Excess Workers’ Compensation coverage. Michelle Minnick reminded members 
that a failure to submit the required information by the deadline of September 13, 2019 by 5pm will 
result in a fine to SCORE.  
 
G. FINANCIAL 
G1. Quarterly Financials for QE June 30, 2019 
 
Jennifer Zraick from Gilbert Associates provided a summary of the Quarterly Financials for the QE 
June 30, 2019. It was noted that the LAIF account has seen some recent deposits from the general 
checking account and the funds are gaining more interest.  
 
A motion was made to accept and file the Quarterly Financials for QE June 30, 2019.  
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SCORE 
Small Cities Organized Risk Effort  

A Joint Powers Authority 

MOTION:  John Duckett SECOND: Kathy LeBlanc MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY 

G2. Liability Premium Payment Plan Request - City of Weed 
 
Marcus Beverly noted SCORE discourages payment plans and ask members to submit those requests 
before the budget is finalized. After the Board moved to a higher funding Confidence Level at the last 
meeting the city requested a payment plan for the liability program to assist with the increase. 
 
A motion was made to approve the Payment Plan as presented.  
 
MOTION:  David Dunn  SECOND: Blake Michaelsen MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
H. JPA BUSINESS 
H1. October Long Range Planning & Board Meeting Topics 
 
A discussion about the SCORE Board Agendas for the October meetings – each agenda was reviewed 
briefly and members were asked for comment.  
 
This was an information item only.  
 
I. TOWN HALL OPEN DISCUSSION ON MEMBER ISSUES 
 
It was mentioned that the case CSAA vs. Palo Alto has been passed up to the Supreme Court for a 
ruling on inverse condemnation as respects to sewer backups – a decision is expected by the first week 
of September 2019. There was also discussion of the new Police standards for use of force and Public 
Records act in relation to body camera video – it was noted we have a service that can help produce 
the video and it would be included as a claim expense. 
 
Lastly it was mentioned that Bernadette Haas is no longer with York and has been replaced with Brian 
Davis who will be handling some of the smaller losses. 
 
J.  INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
J1. SCORE Resource Contact Guide 
J2.  SCORE Glossary of Terms  
J3. CAJPA Conference—September 10-13, 2019 in South Lake Tahoe, CA 
 
Items J1., J2., and J3. were provided as information items only. 
 
K. CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
There were no closing comments. 
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SCORE 
Small Cities Organized Risk Effort  

A Joint Powers Authority 

L.  AJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:47 A.M. 
 
NEXT MEETING DATE:  October 3, 2019 in Anderson, CA 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                  
John Duckett, Secretary 
 
______________________ 
Date 
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 8:39 AM
 09/26/19
 Accrual Basis

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort

Transactions By Account Report

8/1/19 ‐ 9/25/19

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Split Debit Credit Balance

100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 1,357,804.49

General Journal 08/01/2019 Bill.com DKF Solutions Group LLC Inv 14605 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 8,750.00 1,349,054.49

Transfer 08/01/2019 Funds Transfer 150 ꞏ LAIF 500,000.00 849,054.49

Deposit 08/02/2019 Deposit -SPLIT- 146,996.35 996,050.84

Check 08/02/2019 Service Charge ADMINISTRATIVE 601 ꞏ Checking Account Bank Fees 20.00 996,030.84

Transfer 08/05/2019 Funds Transfer 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 2,655.40 993,375.44

Transfer 08/05/2019 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 32,307.24 961,068.20

Transfer 08/16/2019 Funds Transfer 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 2,750.95 958,317.25

Transfer 08/16/2019 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 39,079.01 919,238.24

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 93,822.00 825,416.24

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 13,000.00 812,416.24

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 60,907.00 751,509.24

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 37,000.00 714,509.24

General Journal 08/21/2019 3 York Insurance Services Group, Inc 50019123 & 50019124 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 16,997.49 697,511.75

Deposit 08/23/2019 Deposit -SPLIT- 15,455.47 712,967.22

General Journal 08/26/2019 2 City of Dunsmuir Grant Fund 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 6,586.38 706,380.84

General Journal 08/26/2019 2 City of Loyalton Grant Fund 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 890.14 705,490.70

Deposit 08/31/2019 Interest ADMINISTRATIVE Mechanics Bank 7.09 705,497.79

General Journal 09/05/2019 JLZ 82 Aces Up Inv 10-3-19 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 909.50 704,588.29

General Journal 09/05/2019 JLZ 82 DKF Inv 14669 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 8,750.00 695,838.29

Deposit 09/06/2019 Deposit -SPLIT- 5,385.00 701,223.29

General Journal 09/09/2019 JLZ 85 Town of Loomis Grant Fund 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 4,826.01 696,397.28

General Journal 09/11/2019 JLZ 86 Gibbons & Conley 19 Aug 476 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 314.50 696,082.78

General Journal 09/17/2019 JLZ 83 City of Shasta Lake Grant Fund 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 11,818.61 684,264.17

General Journal 09/17/2019 JLZ 83 York Insurance Services Group, Inc. 50019202 & 50019203 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 16,997.49 667,266.68

General Journal 09/19/2019 JLZ 84 Champion Awards 46132 1073 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 183.65 667,083.03

General Journal 09/19/2019 JLZ 84 Crowe Haorwath LLP 745-2268814 1074 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 19,000.00 648,083.03

General Journal 09/19/2019 JLZ 84 Gilbert Associates 327310 1075 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 14,691.11 633,391.92

Total 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 167,843.91 892,256.48 633,391.92

106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 37,344.94

Transfer 08/05/2019 Funds Transfer Liability 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 2,655.40 40,000.34

Transfer 08/16/2019 Funds Transfer Liability 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 2,750.95 42,751.29

Check 08/31/2019 5547-5555 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA 5547-5555 Liability Claim Payments 26,872.49 15,878.80

General Journal 08/31/2019 JLZ 08-19 Mechanics Bank Interest Liability -SPLIT- 0.32 15,879.12

Total 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 5,406.67 26,872.49 15,879.12

106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 27,693.48

Transfer 08/05/2019 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 32,307.24 60,000.72

Transfer 08/16/2019 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 39,079.01 99,079.73

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 93,822.00 192,901.73

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 13,000.00 205,901.73

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 60,907.00 266,808.73

Transfer 08/20/2019 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 37,000.00 303,808.73

General Journal 08/31/2019 JLZ 08-19 Mechanics Bank Interest Workers' Comp 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 0.84 303,809.57

Check 08/31/2019 41682-41783 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA 41682-41783 Workers' Comp Claims Payments 284,398.21 19,411.36

General Journal 08/31/2019 JLZ 08-19Vo Void check 41768 Workers' Comp Workers' Comp Claims Payments 1,399.40 20,810.76

Total 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 277,515.49 284,398.21 20,810.76

150 ꞏ LAIF 1,678,268.42

Transfer 08/01/2019 Funds Transfer ADMINISTRATIVE 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 500,000.00 2,178,268.42

Total 150 ꞏ LAIF 500,000.00 0.00 2,178,268.42

 Page 1 of 1
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MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort - Account #590

AUGUST 1, 2019 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2019

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian
US Bank
Christopher Isles
(503) 464-3685
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ACCOUNT SUMMARY
Beg. Values

as of 7/31/19
End Values

as of 8/31/19

Market Value 11,583,077 11,703,033
Accrued Interest 51,964 55,331
Total Market Value 11,635,041 11,758,363
Income Earned 20,996 21,004
Cont/WD -1,268
Par 11,521,870 11,535,902
Book Value 11,501,131 11,517,537
Cost Value 11,478,246 11,494,937

TOP ISSUERS

Government of United States 26.9%
Federal National Mortgage Assoc 15.7%
Federal Home Loan Bank 14.6%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 3.9%
Honda ABS 2.7%
John Deere ABS 2.6%
Intl Bank Recon and Development 1.7%
First American Govt Oblig Fund 1.4%

Total 69.5%

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

Average Modified Duration 2.33

Average Coupon 2.09%

Average Purchase YTM 2.18%

Average Market YTM 1.68%

Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aa1

Average Final Maturity 2.59 yrs

Average Life 2.44 yrs

CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)MATURITY DISTRIBUTIONSECTOR ALLOCATION

Portfolio Summary
As of August 31, 2019

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort

Account #590

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized

